

No. 21-476

In the Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;
LORIE SMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES
SENATORS AND REPRESENTATIVES
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
Counsel of Record
TIFFANY H. BATES
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
FREE SPEECH CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

June 2, 2022

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. CADA violates the First Amendment 5

 A. Colorado’s restrictions on Ms. Smith’s
 speech are subject to the most rigorous
 judicial scrutiny 5

 B. CADA cannot withstand strict scrutiny 9

II. Overreaching anti-discrimination laws
 like CADA impose enormous harms to free
 expression..... 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	8, 12, 15
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	6, 14
<i>Brush & Nib v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019).....	13
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	17
<i>DeBoer v. Vill. of Oak Park</i> , 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Emilee Carpenter, LLC v. James</i> , 2021 WL 5879090 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2021).....	10
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	7, 8
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emp., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	8

<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	8, 12, 13
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	14
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. (NIFLA) v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	6, 8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	6, 14
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	6
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	6
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	16
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... 13

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 12

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

Colo. Rev. Stat. §24-34-601(2)(a) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan E. Brownstein, *Harmonizing the Heavenly
and Earthly Spheres: The Fragmentation
and Synthesis of Religion, Equality and
Speech in the Constitution*,
51 Ohio St. L.J. 89 (1990) 16, 17

Daniel O. Conkle, *Toward a General Theory of the
Establishment Clause*, 82 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1113
(1988)..... 16

Interview with Milos Forman, Nat'l Security
Archive (Jan. 18, 1997) 15, 16

*LGBTQ+ Inclusive Wedding Websites Worth Know-
ing*, Equally Wed..... 11

Mass. Amici. Br., *Updegrove v. Herring*,
No. 21-1506 (4th Cir. Aug. 27, 2021)..... 10

Francis A. Schaeffer, *Art & the Bible* (1973)..... 17
